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01/ Safety Information  
 

 

 

WARNING 

Please keep this User Manual for future consultation. If y ou sell the fixture  to another user, 

be sure that they also receive this instruction manual. 

Important:  

Damages caused by the disregard of this user manual are not subject to warranty. The dealer 

will not accept liability for any resulting defects or probl ems. 

· Unpack and check carefully to ensure that there is no transportation damage before 

using the fixture . 

· This product is suitable for wet locations. Do not immerse in water. 

· DO install and operate by qualified operator. 

· DO NOT allow children to operate t he fixture. 

· Use safety cable when fixing the fixture . Handle the fixture  by carrying its base instead 

of the head only. 

· The fixture  must be installed in a location with adequate ventilation, at least 50cm from 

adjacent surfaces. 

· Be sure that no ventilation  holes are blocked, otherwise the fixture  could over heat. 

· Before operation, ensure that you are connecting this product to the proper voltage in 

>AAPUC>OAD [JXI XID VSDAJEJA>XJPOV JO XIJV N>OY>á PU PO XID SUPCYAXwV VSDAJEJA>XJPO á>@Dát 

· *XwV JNSPUX>OX XP Hround the yellow/green conductor to earth in order to avoid electric 

shock. 

· Minimum ambient temperature TA: -10ŏ. Maximum ambient temperature TA: 40ŏ. Do 

not operate this product at a lower or higher temperature.  

· DO NOT connect the device to any dimmer pack. 

· Keep flammable materials away from the fixture while operating to avoid fire hazard. 

· Make sure the power cord is not crimped or damaged; replace it immediately if damaged. 

· FixturewV VYUE>AD XDNSDU>XYUD N>] UD>AI YS XP75ŏ. DO NOT touch the housing 

bare-handed during its operation. 

 

Please read the instruction carefully which includes important information 
about the installation, usage and maintenance. 
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· Avoid any flammable liquids, water or metal from entering the fixture . If it happens, cut 

off the mains power immediately. 

· DO NOT operate in a dirty or dusty environment. DO clean the fixture regularly.  

· DO NOT touch any wir ing during operation as there might be a hazard of electric shock. 

· Avoid entanglement of the power cord with other wires.  

· The minimum distance to objects/surface must be more than 0.5 meters. 

· In the event of a serious operating problem, stop using the fixture  immediately. 

· Never turn the fixture  off and on repeatedly. 

· The housing, the lenses, or the ultraviolet filter must be replaced if they are visibly 

damaged. 

· DO NOT open the housing as there are no user serviceable parts inside. 

· DO NOT attempt to operate th is fixture  if it becomes damaged. DO NOT attempt any 

repairs yourself. Repairs carried out by unskilled people can lead to damage or 

malfunction. Please contact the nearest authorized technical assistance center if needed. 

· Disconnect this product from its power source before servicing. 

· DO use the original packaging or suitable road case if the device is to be transported. 

· Avoid direct eye exposure to the light source while the product is on. 

· DO NOT operate this product if you see damage on the housing, shields, or cables. Have 

the damaged parts replaced by an authorized technician at once. 

· The device MUST NOT be switched on immediately if it has been exposed to strong 

temperature fluctuations (e.g. after transport) as condensation may occur inside. Please 

leave the device switched off until it has reached to ambient temperature. 
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· External sources of light beams from direct sunlight or any other strong light source, 

which penetrate the front lens of lighting fixtures, can cause severe internal damage. DO 

NOT expose the fixture front lens to light beams from direct sunlight or any other strong 

light source from any angle while unpacking, installation, use, and extended idle times 

outdoors. DO NOT focus a light beam from one lighting fixture directly tow ards another. 
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01/ Informations de sécurité 
 

 

 

AVERTISSEMENT 

Veuillez conserver ce manuel d'utilisation pour consultation future. Si vous vendez l'appareil à 

un autre utilisateur, assurez-vous qu'il reçoive également ce manuel d'instructions. 

Important: 

Les dommages causés par le non-respect de ce manuel d'utilisation ne sont pas couverts par la 

garantie. Le revendeur n'acceptera aucune responsabilité pour les défauts ou problèmes qui en 

résulteraient. 

· Déballer et vérifier soigneusement qu'il n'y a pas de dommages dus au transport avant 

d'utiliser l'appareil. 

· Ce produit est adapté aux endroits humides. Ne pas immerger dans l'eau. 

· FAIRE installer et utiliser par un opérateur qualifié. 

· NE PAS laisser les enfants manipuler l'appareil. 

· Utiliser une chaîne de sécurité lors de la fixation de l'appareil. Manipuler l'appareil en 

portant sa base et non uniquement par la tête. 

· L'appareil doit être installé dans un endroit bien ventilé, à au moins 50 cm des surfaces 

adjacentes. 

· Assurez-vous qu'aucune fente de ventilation n'est obstruée, sinon l'appareil surchauffera. 

· Avant utilisation, assurez-vous de connecter ce produit à la tension appropriée 

conformément aux spécifications de ce manuel ou à l'étiquette des spécifications du 

produit.  

· Il est important de mettre le  conducteur jaune/vert à la terre pour éviter tout risque de 

choc électrique. 

· Tempªrature ambiante minimale (TA): -10ŏ. Tempªrature ambiante maximale (TA): 

40ŏ. Ne pas utiliser ce produit § une tempªrature infªrieure ou supªrieure. 

· NE PAS connecter l'appareil à un gradateur (dimmer pack). 

· Éloigner les matériaux inflammables de l'appareil pendant son fonctionnement pour 

éviter tout risque d'incendie.  

 

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions, car elles contiennent des 
informations importantes concernant l'installation, l'utilisation et la 

maintenance. 
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· Vérifier que le cordon d'alimentation n'est ni écrasé ni endommagé; le remplacer 

immédiatement s'il est endommagé. 

· La température de surface de l'appareil peut atteindre jusqu'à 75ŏ. NE PAS toucher le 

boîtier à mains nues pendant son fonctionnement.  

· Évitez que des liquides inflammables, de l'eau ou des objets métalliques ne pénètrent 

dans l'appareil. Si cela se produit, coupez immédiatement l'alimentation électrique. 

· NE PAS utiliser l'appareil dans un environnement sale ou poussiéreux. Nettoyez 

régulièrement l'appareil. 

· NE PAS toucher de fils pendant le fonctionnement, car cela pourrait présenter un risque 

de choc électrique. 

· Évitez que le cordon d'alimentation ne s'emmêle avec d'autres fils. 

· La distance minimale par rapport aux objets/surfaces doit être de plus de 0.5 mètres. 

· En cas de problème de fonctionnement grave, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser l'appareil. 

· Ne jamais allumer et éteindre l'appareil à plusieurs reprises. 

· Le boîtier, les  lentilles ou le filtre ultraviolet doivent être remplacés s'ils sont visiblement 

endommagés. 

· NE PAS ouvrir le boîtier, car il ne contient aucune pièce pouvant être réparée par 

l'utilisateur. 

· NE PAS tenter d'utiliser cet appareil s'il est endommagé. NE PAS tenter de réparations 

vous-même. Les réparations effectuées par des personnes non qualifiées peuvent 

entraîner des dommages ou un dysfonctionnement. Veuillez contacter le centre 

d'assistance technique agréé le plus proche si nécessaire. 

· Débranchez l'appareil de sa source d'alimentation avant toute maintenance. 

· UTILISEZ l'emballage d'origine si l'appareil doit être transporté. 

· Évitez une exposition directe des yeux à la source lumineuse lorsque l'appareil est 

allumé. 

· NE PAS utiliser ce produit si vous constatez des dommages sur le boîtier, les protections 

ou les câbles. Faites remplacer les pièces endommagées par un technicien agréé 

immédiatement. 
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· L'appareil NE DOIT PAS être allumé immédiatement s'il a été exposé à de fortes 

variations de température (par exemple après un transport), car de la condensation 

pourrait se former à l'intérieur. Veuillez laisser l'appareil éteint jusqu'à ce qu'il ait atteint la 

température ambiante. 

· Les sources externes de rayons lumineux, comme la lumière directe du soleil ou toute 

autre source lumineuse intense, qui pénètrent à travers la lentille frontale des appareils 

d'éclairage, peuvent causer des dommages internes graves. NE PAS exposer la lentille 

frontale de l'appareil à des rayons lumineux provenant de la lumière directe du soleil ou 

de toute autre source lumineuse intense, sous quelque angle que ce soit, lors du 

déballage, de l'installation, de l'utilisation ou de périodes d'inactivité prolongées à 

l'extérieur. NE PAS diriger un faisceau lumineux d'un appareil d'éclairage directement 

vers un autre. 
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02/ Technical Specifications 
 

AC Power 100-240Vac; 50/60Hz  

Max. Power 
Consumption 

935W 

Light Source 
5x120W RGBL LED 

120x0.5W RGB LED 

Beam Angle 3°-30° 

Field Angle 4°-35° 

Movement  

Pan 59° 

Tilt  221° 

16 bit  movement resolution 

Automatic pan/tilt repositioning 

Control and 
Programming 

DMX Channels 41/71 /75/85/170  

Protocols 

DMX512  

RDM 

Art -Net 

sACN 

Firmware Update via DMX or USB memory device 

Construction 

Display LCD display 

Battery backup for user setup without mains connection 

DMX and RDM 
Data In/Out  

5-pin IP XLR (optional with 3-pin IP XLR) 

RJ45 Connectors 

Power In/Out  Waterproof Power Connector in /out  

Protection Rating IP66 

Dynamic Effects 

5 individual heads 

Each head has one led ring (24 leds) that can be individually 
controlled  

0-100% continuous dimming and strobe effects 

Choice of four dimming curves 

Variable color temperature control  

Outstanding color mixing 

Motorized zoom 

Included Items 

Power Cable with Neutrik true1 power connector  

Two omega brackets with 1/4 -turn fasteners 

User Manual (this document) 
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Dimensions 1000x192x350mm 39.4"x7.6"x13.8" 

Weight  30 kg 66.1 lbs 

 

 

Photometric Diagram (Beam Angle): 

 

Photometric Diagram (Field Angle): 
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03/ Overview 
 

 

1. Display To show the various menus and the selected function 

2. Buttons 

MENU To enter into , move backward or leave the menu 

§ UP To go backward or move up in the menu 

 ̈DOWN  To go forward or move down in the menu 

ENTER To perform the desired functions 

3. RELEASE VALVE 

4. POWER IN To connect to supply power 

5. POWER OUT To connect to the next fixture  

6. ETHERNET For use with sACN or Art-Net controls  

7. DMX OUT 
For DMX512 link, use 5-pin XLR cable to link the next units to 
output DMX si gnal (optional with 3-pin IP XLR) 

8. DMX IN 
For DMX512 link, use 5-pin XLR cable to link the unit and DMX 
controller to input DMX signal  (optional with 3-pin IP XLR) 

9. FIRMWARE 
UPGRADE 

8VDC XP YSHU>CD EJ\XYUDwV EJUN[>UD 
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3.1 Battery Power 
 

This product contains a rechargeable battery. 

Battery type : 18650 Lithium-ion battery (3.7V, 2200mAh, 8.14Wh), compliant with the new 

EU battery regulation EU2023/1542.  

 

Do not expose the fixture  or battery to excessive temperatures. 

Be aware of the risk of terminals of the battery-operated fixture  or battery being 

short-circuited by metal objects. 

This fixture  contains battery that is only replaceable by skilled persons. 

Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed . 

Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the fixture  and safely disposed of. 

If the fixture  is to be stored unused for a long period, the batteries should be 

removed. 

Do not use non-rechargeable batteries in place of rechargeable batteries. 

Do not use modified or damaged batteries. 

Replacing the battery with an incorrect type can defeat a safeguard and pose a risk 

of fire or explosion. 

Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a 

battery, that can result in an explosion. 

Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that 

can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas. 

 

Using the control panel with  battery power : 

The fixture  contains a battery that enables you to use the control panel to set up the fixture 

even when it is not connected to the main power supply. The battery charges during fixture 

operation. All of the main setup options in the control panel are accessible on battery power, 

@YX XID vFixture Testw >OC vReset Functionw >UD OPX >Z>Já>@áDt 

To activate the display when the fixture is not connected to power, press and hold the [§ UP] 

button  for 3 seconds. The display extinguishes after 30 seconds with no user input. Press and 

hold the [§ UP] button  for 3 seconds again to re-activate. 
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Battery Replacement: 

Warning! Disconnect the fixture from AC power before replacing its battery. Replace the 

battery with on e of the same type only. 

1. Disconnect the fixture from AC  mains power and allow to cool. 

2. Remove six screws in the arm cover of the fixture  and remove the arm cover. 

 

3. Remove the exhausted battery and insert a new one (only the same type) into the battery 

holder (Negative (-) towards the spring, Positive (+) away from the spring). 

 

5. Reinstall the arm cover and check that it is close securely before reapplying power. 

 

 

 








































































































































